Implementing a mapping platform for the BEAD program at the application stage will result in efficiencies
at this stage. It will reduce errors or non-compliant submissions, provide easier-to-interpret information
about Proposed Project areas and networks, and enable reviewers to perform key analyses more rapidly.
The GIS tools for this stage of the program should extend the mapping tools available at the application
phase.

2. Staffing and Time Requirements

At this stage, it is difficult to estimate the number of applications that WVDED will receive and therefore the
total number of hours required throughout the entire process. As such, the following estimates are subject
to change. For the purposes of this section, WVDED has estimated that it will receive 500 applications from
a total of 24 applicants. Table 12 lists the number of person hours required to execute the pre-application,
application, and potential award preparation phases using the estimated numbers outlined above. The
potential award preparation phase includes the potential award pro forma review.

37

Table 12: Estimated Staffing and Time Requirements

Team
# of

resources
Number of hours per team

Pre-Applica�on Phase Applica�on Phase Poten�al Award Prepara�on Total
Technical 14 200 6,205 48 6,453
Financial 5 200 2,383 240 2,823
GIS 9 0 4,151 48 4,199
Project Manager,
Principal & Senior
Consultant

3 386 2,117 485 2,988

Total 786 14,856 821 16,463

3. Ensuring Consistency During Scoring

To ensure uniformity and fairness, all reviewers will use the same set of materials when conducting their
evaluations. These materials will include the Program Procedures, the BEAD NOFO, and the scoring guide.

To maintain consistency, the State will utilize resources from previous federal grant programs, including
financial tools designed to standardize scores for categories such as project cost-efficiency and matching
funds contributions. Subject matter leads will supervise all reviews, having the authority to make
adjustments as necessary for consistency. With a well-designed program, a well-structured application